a term of several decades would be negligible and accounting for the land element as a finance lease in such circumstances
would be consistent with the economic position of the lessee. Hence, the adoption of the amendments to FRS 117 has resulted
in certain unexpired land leases to be reclassified as finance leases. The Group has applied this change in accounting policy
retrospectively and certain comparatives have been restated.

For the financial year ended 31 January 2011

Notes to the Financial Statements

Kim Loong Resources Berhad (22703-K)68

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (cont'd)

Amendments to FRS 117 (cont'd)

The following are effects to the statements of financial position as at 31 January 2011 arising from the above change in accounting
policy:

Group 2011
RM

Increase/(decrease) in:
Property, plant and equipment 173,450,894
Land use rights (173,450,894)

Company

Increase/(decrease) in:
Property, plant and equipment 61,319,903
Land use rights (61,319,903)

The following comparatives have been restated:

As previously
stated Adjustments As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position
31 January 2010

Property, plant and equipment 185,197,044 175,798,689 360,995,733
Land use rights 178,735,107 (175,798,689) 2,936,418

1 February 2009

Property, plant and equipment 169,514,979 161,596,259 331,111,238
Land use rights 164,647,337 (161,596,259) 3,051,078

Company statement of financial position
31 January 2010

Property, plant and equipment 5,074,731 62,203,979 67,278,710
Land use rights 62,203,979 (62,203,979) -

1 February 2009

Property, plant and equipment 4,804,904 63,088,055 67,892,959
Land use rights 63,088,055 (63,088,055) -

For the financial year ended 31 January 2011

Notes to the Financial Statements

69Annual Report 2011

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (cont'd)

FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

FRS 139 establishes principles for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy and
sell non-financial items. The Group and the Company have adopted FRS 139 prospectively on 1 February 2010 in accordance
with the transitional provisions. The effects arising from the adoption of this Standard has been accounted for by adjusting the